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resenting the state board of health, and one representing the
Minnesota board of nursing.

Approved March 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 285—S. F. No. 850
[Coded]

An act relating to disposal of certain court files over ten
years old in the office of the clerk of district court in certain
counties. . :

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [485.15] Documents, disposal. [Subdivi-
sion 1.] The Clerk of District Court in any county of this
state now or hereafter having a population of more than 250,000,
is hereby authorized to destroy or otherwise dispose of the
files, and all documents contained therein, in all cases which are
more than ten years old, and which relate only to proceedings
subsequent to original registration of land titles wherein there
are no defendants.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Nothing herein contained shall re-
lieve such clerk of district court from maintaining the books
and index records required under Sections 485.07, 485.08, and
485.10, including the filing data, of any files, of which such dis-
posal is made.

Approved March 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 286—S. F. No. 851
[Coded]

An act relating to disposal of certain records owver five
years old in the office of the registrar of titles in oll counties
having a population of more than 250,000,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [508.84] Records, disposal. The regis-
trar of titles, in all counties of this state now or hereafter hav-
ing a population of more than 250,000, is hereby authorized to
destroy or otherwise dispose of instruments of encumbrance
which have been satisfied of record or extinguished by opera-
tion of law for a period of five years together with the assign-
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ments and satisfactions thereof. But when the discharge of an
encumbrance is by virtue of a judicial or statutory sale, the
instruments evidencing the encumbrance and the foreclosure
thereof, shall not be destroyed until six months after enfry of
an unappealed order for issuance of a new Certificate of Title to
the purchaser at such sale or to his assignee. Nothing herein
contained shall relieve such registrar from maintaining the
books and index records required under sections 508.34 and
508.37.

Approved March 30, 1955,

CHAPTER 287—S5. F. No. 924

An oct relating to certification of seeds, inspection of po-
-tatoes; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1958, Section 21.111,
Subdivision 4; amending Section 21.1189.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section1. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section
21.111, Suhdivision 4, is repealed.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 21.119, is
amended to read:

21.119 Terms, use of forbidden, It shall be unlawful
to use or employ the term “certified” or the term “inspected,”
or any term or terms conveying a meaning substantially equiva-
lent to the meaning of either of these terms, either orally or in
writing, printing, marking or otherwise in reference to or in
connection with, or in advertising or characterizing or labeling
seed potatoes or the containers thereof, unless such potatoes
shall have been duly inspected, and certified pursuant to the
provisions of seetions 21.111 to 21.122,

Approved March 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 288—S. F. No. 937
[Not Coded]

An act relating to levies for road and bridge purposes in
certain counties; and validating certain levies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1.  Validating. In any county where more than



